between construction and operation) leads to a cost that is 26% higher than a standard

model using method A for the nuclear case. Cost calculation methods therefore do have a

significant impact on the levelized cost results.

Most importantly, the difference in calculation method does not only offset the absolute

cost values, it also changes the relative costs across technologies. Switching from method

A to method B with the one-year lag implies a 26% increase in nuclear power cost, but

only a 5% increase in Gas-CC power. Since the studies about electricity generation costs

are meant to assess the relative costs of the different technologies, the choice of

methodology is crucial to the comparison.

As an illustration of the importance of this methodology choice, Table 11 recalculates the

electricity power costs with the MIT cost assumptions, but using different cost

calculation methods. In particular, with method A, nuclear technologies are competitive

with gas when the fuel price is high (which is currently the case), and the cost gap

between nuclear and coal technologies is very small in the optimistic nuclear scenarios.

  45

 Original MIT
findings

Method B +
one-year lag Method A % change

Base Case
Nuclear 67 67 55 -18%
Coal 42 42 38 -11%
Gas (low) 38 38 36 -4%
Gas (moderate) 41 41 40 -1%
Gas (high) 56 55 56 -1%
Gas (high) Advanced 51 50 51 -1%
Reduce Nuclear Costs Cases
Reduce construction costs (25%) 55 55 46 -16%

Reduce construction time by 12 months 53 53 45 -16%

Reduce cost of capital to be equivalent to
coal and gas 44 44 39 -12%

Table 11. Levelized Power Costs, Using the MIT Model Inputs, but Different Cost Calculation

Methods

(Case with an 85% Capacity Factor and a 40-Year Economic Life, Amounts in 2002$/MWh)

Using my levelized cost model with method A, I recalculate in Table 12 the best

estimates of four studies (RAE was not recalculated because of a lack of cost data). When

a consistent methodology is used across studies, the nuclear cost range is reduced to

$31/MWh - $60/MWh, much smaller than the initial range of $25/MWh to $71/MWh.

46

Study DGEMP MIT CERI Chicago RAE
Year 2003 2003 2004 2004 2004